

No. PD-1465-13
Court of Appeals No. 03-11-00087-CR

TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS	§	APPELLANT
VS.	§	
THOMAS DALE DELAY	§	APPELLEE

On Appeal from the 331ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
Travis County, Texas

**BRIEF OF THE WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP
AND CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

ROGER B. BORGELT
State Bar No. 02667960

Borgelt Law
614 S. Capital of Texas Hwy., Ste. A
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 600-3467 (Tel.)

roger@borgeltlaw.com

COUNSEL OF RECORD

BENJAMIN T. BARR*
STEPHEN R. KLEIN*

Wyoming Liberty Group
1902 Thomes Ave., Ste. 201
Cheyenne, WY 82001
(307) 632-7020 (Tel.)

Center for Competitive Politics
124 S. West St., Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 894-6800 (Tel.)

benjamin.barr@gmail.com
stephen.klein@wyliberty.org

OF COUNSEL FOR AMICI

**Pro hac vice admission pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Introduction	4
II. Ground One: The State’s Unconstitutionally Vague Construction of the Law Trapped the Appellee in an Arbitrary and Discriminatory Prosecution.....	6
a. Clear Regulatory Standards are Needed to Protect Corporate Expenditures and Contributions	7
b. Texas Election Law Provisions Defining Permissible Corporate Donations are Void for Vagueness	10
c. The <i>Ellis</i> Courts Erred Factually and Legally in Considering the Vagueness of the Texas Election Code	12
III. Ground Two: Random Statements do not Make Legal Acts Illegal	17
IV. Ground Three: Money is not “Like Beans”	20
a. The Importance of Federal Election Law.....	22
b. The State’s Argument Makes Compliance with Election Law Impossible.....	32
V. Conclusion	38
Prayer for Relief.....	39
Certificate of Service	40
Certificate of Compliance	41
Appendix A	42
Appendix B	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	23
<i>Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1087 (2012)	25
<i>Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 766 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C 2011)	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 23, 25, 37
<i>Carey v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 791 F.Supp.2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)...	22, 25, 27, 28
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010). 4, 5, 11, 16, 22, 23, 24, 26	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	9
<i>Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline v. Benton</i> , 980 S.W.2d 425 (Tex. 1998)	20
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	11
<i>DeLay v. State</i> , 410 S.W.3d 902 (Tex. App.-Austin 2013)	6, 18
<i>EMILY’S List v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 22, 24, 26, 27, 28	
<i>Ex Parte Ellis</i> , 279 S.W.3d 1, 21 (Tex. App.-Austin 2008)	11, 15, 22
<i>Ex Parte Ellis</i> , 309 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 22
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)....	5, 16, 24, 26, 36, 37
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	9, 15
<i>In re Sealed Cases</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Lawhorn v. State</i> , 898 S.W.2d 886 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)	18
<i>Long v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	9
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 933 (2003).....	26
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014)	5, 25, 37
<i>McIntosh v. State</i> , 52 S.W.3d 196 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	16
<i>New York Progress and Protection PAC v. Walsh</i> , 2014 WL 1641781 (S.D.N.Y. April 24, 2014).....	29
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	16
<i>Spence v. State</i> , 325 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 219 S.W.3d 386 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	12, 37

<i>United States v. O’Donnell</i> , 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>United States v. Ovideo</i> , 525 F.2d 881 (5th Cir. 1976)	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	9
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	9

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 441f (2014).....	30
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.003 (2002)	6
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.032 (1995)	20
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094 (2002)	10, 19
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.100 (2002)	2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 19, 28, 38
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.100 (2014)	15, 38
TEX. PENAL CODE § 34.01(1) (2002)	6
TEX. PENAL CODE § 34.02(a)(2) (2002).....	6

Other Authorities

Brief of the Center for Competitive Politics and Wyoming Liberty Group as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Appellant, <i>DeLay v. State</i> , 410 S.W.3d 902 (Tex. App.-Austin 2013).....	16, 21
Fed. Election Comm’n Advisory Opinion 2006-33 (National Association of Realtors).....	31, 32
<i>Forms and Instructions</i> , TEX. ETHICS COMM’N, http://www.ethics.state.tx.us/main/forms.htm	11
Laylan Copelin, <i>DeLay defense: Money swap was common</i> , THE STATESMAN, Nov. 2, 2010, http://www.statesman.com/blogs/content/shared-gen/blogs/austin/politics/entries/2010/11/02/delay_defense_money_swap_was_c.html	21
Matter Under Review 4250, Republican National Committee (FEC 2000), Statement of Reasons of Chairman Darryl R. Wold and Commissioners Lee Ann Elliott and David M. Mason	32
Matter Under Review 5878, Arizona State Democratic Central Committee (Fed. Election Comm’n 2013), Statement of Reasons of Vice Chairman Donald F. McGahn and Commissioners Caroline C. Hunter and Matthew S. Petersen	31, 32
Matter Under Review 6212, Lew M. Oliver, III, Orange County Republican Executive Committee (Fed. Election Comm’n 2010)	31, 32

Tex. Ethics Advisory Opinion 132 (1993)..... 19, 28
Tex. Ethics Advisory Opinion 208 (1994).....19
THE BIG BUY: TOM DELAY’S STOLEN CONGRESS (Brave New Films 2006).....38

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.111 (2014)7
11 C.F.R. § 100.52 (2014)7
